
385074-2024 Page 1/4

5.1.

2.1.4.

2.1.2.

2.1.1.

2.1.

1.1.

See the notice on TED website 385074-2024 - Result

Poland – Parts of light firearms – Dostawa podzespołów do broni
OJ S 125/2024 28/06/2024
Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Supplies

1. Buyer

Buyer
Official name: Jednostka Wojskowa Nr 4026
Email: 4026.zamowienia@ron.mil.pl
Legal type of the buyer: Body governed by public law
Activity of the contracting authority: Defence

2. Procedure

Procedure
Title: Dostawa podzespołów do broni
Description: Dostawa podzespołów do broni
Procedure identifier: 5cca620a-2e23-4e87-9d94-06d187a3e37e
Previous notice: 183848-2024
Internal identifier: 003/PO/2023
Type of procedure: Restricted
The procedure is accelerated: yes
Justification for the accelerated procedure: na podstawie art. 411 ust. 7 i ust. 16 ustawy PZP

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Supplies
Main classification (cpv): 35341000 Parts of light firearms

Place of performance
Postal address: ul. Rondo Bitwy Pod Oliwą 1  
Town: Gdynia
Postcode: 81-103
Country subdivision (NUTS): Trójmiejski (PL633)
Country: Poland

General information
Legal basis: 
Directive 2009/81/EC
art. 411 ust. 1 ustawy z dnia 19 września 2019 r. Prawo zamówień publicznych (t. jedn. Dz.U. 
z 2023 r. poz. 1605 ze zm.) -

5. Lot

Lot: LOT-0001
Title: Dostawa wkładek UTM do 5,56 mm karabinka SIG SAUER MCX wraz z magazynkami 
„lub równoważne.
Description: Dostawa wkładek UTM do 5,56 mm karabinka SIG SAUER MCX wraz z 
magazynkami „lub równoważne

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/385074-2024
mailto:4026.zamowienia@ron.mil.pl


385074-2024 Page 2/4

6.1.

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

5.1.10.

5.1.6.

5.1.3.

5.1.2.

5.1.1.

Internal identifier: zadanie nr 10

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Supplies
Main classification (cpv): 35341000 Parts of light firearms

Place of performance
Postal address: ul. Rondo Bitwy Pod Oliwą 1  
Town: Gdynia
Postcode: 81-103
Country subdivision (NUTS): Trójmiejski (PL633)
Country: Poland

Estimated duration
Start date: 13/05/2024
Duration end date: 29/11/2024

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): no

: Information about previous notices
Identifier of the previous notice: 183848-2024
Identifier of the part of the previous notice: 003/PO/2024

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Price
Description: unpublished

: Justification code Fair competition
Justification for publishing later: cena 100 pkt.

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)
Award criterion number: 100,00

Techniques
Framework agreement: No framework agreement
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Review organisation: Krajowa Izba Odwoławcza
Information about review deadlines: Zgodnie z art. 515 ustaw Prawo Zamówień Publicznych
Organisation whose budget is used to pay for the contract: Jednostka Wojskowa Nr 4026
Organisation executing the payment: Jednostka Wojskowa Nr 4026

6. Results

Value of all contracts awarded in this notice: 366 048,00 PLN

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0001
Winner selection status: unpublished
Justification code: Fair competition



385074-2024 Page 3/4

8.1.

6.1.4.

6.1.2.

Justification for publishing later: Wybrana oferta jest najkorzystniejszą ofertą, wybraną na 
podstawie kryterium określonego w specyfikacji warunków zamówienia, która otrzymała 100 
pkt.

Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: RWS CETUS Rafał Safader
Tender: 
Tender identifier: Zadanie nr 10
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0001
Value of the tender: 366 048,00 PLN
The tender was ranked: yes
Rank in the list of winners: unpublished
Justification code: Fair competition
Justification for publishing later: wybrana na podstawie kryterium oceny ofert określonym w 
Specyfikacji Warunków Zamówienia (cena 100%), która otrzymała 100,00 pkt.
Concession value: 
The tender is a variant: no
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: Oferta firmy na Zadanie nr 10
Title: Dostawa wkładek UTM do 9 mm pistoletu Glock 19/45
Date on which the winner was chosen: 14/05/2024
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 25/06/2024

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders from micro, small or medium tenderers
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 2
Range of tenders: 
Value of the lowest admissible tender: 366 048,00 PLN
Value of the highest admissible tender: 478 757,00 PLN

8. Organisations

ORG-0001
Official name: Jednostka Wojskowa Nr 4026
Registration number: 9581604772
Department: Zamówienia publiczne
Postal address: ul. Rondo Bitwy Pod Oliwą 1
Town: Gdynia
Postcode: 81-103
Country subdivision (NUTS): Trójmiejski (PL633)
Country: Poland
Contact point: Sekcja Zamówień Publicznych
Email: 4026.zamowienia@ron.mil.pl
Telephone: +48261267433
Fax: +48261266669
Internet address: https://formoza.wp.mil.pl/pl/
Information exchange endpoint (URL): https://portal.smartpzp.pl/jw4026/
Buyer profile: https://portal.smartpzp.pl/jw4026

mailto:4026.zamowienia@ron.mil.pl
https://formoza.wp.mil.pl/pl
https://portal.smartpzp.pl/jw4026
https://portal.smartpzp.pl/jw4026


385074-2024 Page 4/4

8.1.

8.1.

Roles of this organisation: 
Buyer
Organisation whose budget is used to pay for the contract
Organisation executing the payment

ORG-0002
Official name: Krajowa Izba Odwoławcza
Registration number: 5262239325
Department: Organ odwoławczy
Postal address: ul. Postępu 17A
Town: Warszawa
Postcode: 02-676
Country subdivision (NUTS): Miasto Warszawa (PL911)
Country: Poland
Email: odwolania@uzp.gov.pl
Telephone: +48224587801
Fax: +48224587800
Internet address: https://www.uzp.gov.pl/kio
Roles of this organisation: 
Review organisation

ORG-0003
Official name: RWS CETUS Rafał Safader
Registration number: 8421003922
Postal address: ul. Stefana Jaracza 25A
Town: Słupsk
Postcode: 76-200
Country subdivision (NUTS): Koszaliński (PL426)
Country: Poland
Email: poczta@rwscetus.pl
Telephone: +48 598410167
Internet address: https://sklep.rwscetus.com/
Information exchange endpoint (URL): https://sklep.rwscetus.com/
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Winner of these lots: LOT-0001

Notice information

Notice identifier/version: 9a74bc75-9d25-4db0-92de-22e2e68ff7f7  -  01
Form type: Result
Notice type: Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Notice subtype: 29
Notice dispatch date: 27/06/2024 12:05:52 (UTC)
Languages in which this notice is officially available: Polish
Notice publication number: 385074-2024
OJ S issue number: 125/2024
Publication date: 28/06/2024

mailto:odwolania@uzp.gov.pl
https://www.uzp.gov.pl/kio
mailto:poczta@rwscetus.pl
https://sklep.rwscetus.com
https://sklep.rwscetus.com

